
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chairman) 

Councillors: Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Robin Guest, 
Ron Hampson, Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

 
CS/NG 

 
10 July 2012 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY 
HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 16TH JULY, 2012 at 10.00 AM to consider 
the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 

4 STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE - MID YEAR REVIEW 
(Pages 5 - 26) 

 Report of Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5 POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND POLICE & CRIME PANELS 
(Pages 27 - 42) 

 Report of Chief Executive  

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 46) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager  

 



COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

28 MAY 2012 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile and Partnerships Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, 
Mold on Monday, 28 May 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B. Dunn (Chairman) 
Councillors: G.D. Diskin, C.J. Dolphin, I. Dunbar, R.J.T. Guest, R.G. 
Hampson, H.D. Hutchinson, B. Lloyd, R. Lloyd, M.A. Reece, P. Shotton, and 
N.R. Steele-Mortimer 
 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor D. Butler for R. Davies 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor I. R. Smith   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors V. Gay and P.G. Heesom 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Leader, Deputy Leader, and Chief Executive 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman welcomed 
and introduced newly elected Members to the Committee.  
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 The Chairman sought nominations for a Vice-Chair for the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor R.J.T. Guest be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 5 March 2012, had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
Matters arising 
 
‘Shared Purpose – Shared Delivery’ Welsh Government Consultation on 
Integrating Plans and Partnerships 
Councillor R.J.T. Guest referred to the issue of collaborative working and 
asked if any guidance had been received from the Welsh Government.  The 
Chief Executive explained that no detail had been provided as yet, however, 
the Authority had developed its own protocol which was robust.      

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
Clwyd Theatr Cymru 
Councillor P. Shotton commented on the achievement of pupils’ aspirations 
through performing arts and the need for more enhanced and collaborative 
working with Clwyd Theatr Cymru.  He asked if an item on Clwyd Theatr 
Cymru could be included on the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.  
The Chief Executive concurred with the comments expressed and suggested 
that a presentation could be made to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
  No declarations of interest were made. 

 
4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES’ TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of its Terms of Reference, set in the context of Terms of 
Reference of all of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

The Member Engagement Manager advised that the Council now had 
a Constitution Committee and six functional Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  He referred to their role and functions which were detailed in the 
report and advised that the Terms of Reference for all six Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees were attached in an Appendix to the report.    

 
Members were informed that specific Overview and Scrutiny training 

sessions would be held on 22 May, and 6 and 7 June 2012, to which all 
Members of the Council had been invited.  Councillors G.D. Diskin and C.J, 
Dolphin suggested that the evening training sessions should commence at 
6.00pm instead of 5.00pm to facilitate work or domestic commitments.  The 
Member Engagement Manager acknowledged the concerns raised and 
agreed to amend the start time for evening training sessions accordingly.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and 
 
(b) That the start time for evening training sessions be amended to 6.00pm 

instead of 5.00pm. 
    
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to identify a 
work programme for the Committee through the identification of appropriate 
topics from within the Terms of Reference.  He provided background 

Page 2



information and outlined the approach for developing the Committee’s work 
programme as detailed in the report.   
 

The Member Engagement Manager distributed a paper which listed 
potential work topics for the Committee to consider. Councillor A. Shotton 
commented on the Committee’s key role in terms of reviewing and scrutinising 
decisions made or actions taken in connection with the discharge of the 
Council’s or Cabinet’s functions.  He suggested that the third sector/voluntary 
organisations also be included in the Committee’s work programme to assist 
the Council in regional working, and cited social enterprise as an example. 

 
The Member Engagement Manager advised that he would be meeting 

with Mr. Keiran Duff, Chief Officer of Flintshire Local Voluntary Council, to 
discuss the relationship between the voluntary sector council and overview 
and scrutiny committees. 

 
The Chief Executive commented on the forthcoming election for police 

and Crime Commissioners and the consideration of co-opting members who 
represented Flintshire on either the Police Authority and subsequently the 
Police and Crime Panel, and the Fire and Rescue Authority, for meetings. 
when Crime and Disorder issues are discussed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the approach for developing the Committee’s work programme be 
agreed. 
     

6. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.20 a.m. 
 
7. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
  There were no members of the public or the press in attendance. 
 
 

 

 

1111111111 

Chairman 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 MAY 2012  

 
 

MEMBER ITEM MIN. NO. 
REFERS 

 
NO DECLARATIONS WERE MADE 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 4



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 16 JULY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

SUBJECT:  
 

STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE - MID YEAR 
REVIEW 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For Community Profile and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to receive a mid year overview of: 
 

• the progress of the Strategic Partnerships; 

• the priorities for each of the Strategic Partnerships, and; 

• the key milestones for the year ahead. 
 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 
2.01 The Flintshire Local Service Board (LSB) under its Terms of Reference has 

five principal roles: 
 
1. Effective and trusting partnership relationships as a set of local leaders. 

2. Discharging the responsibilities of an LSB - this includes producing a 
meaningful and fit for purpose Community Strategy. 

3. Consistent and effective governance and performance of strategic 
partnerships, e.g., Children and Young People's Partnership, 
Community Safety Partnership, Health, Social Care and Well Being 
Partnership, Housing Partnership, Local Safeguarding Children Board, 
Regeneration Partnership and Youth Justice Service. 

4. Identifying common issues as public bodies/employers. 

5. Promoting collaboration in the design and provision of local public 
services and to make best economic use of local partner's resources, 
such as people, money, assets and technology. 

 
2.02 Working alongside the Flintshire LSB are eight key Strategic Partnerships: 

 

• Children & Young People’s Partnership and 'Making a Positive 
Difference' Plan (2011 to 2014) 

• Community Safety Partnership and Strategic Plan (2008 to 2011)  

• Flintshire Housing Partnership 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



• Health, Social Care and Well-being Partnership and the Good Health, 
Good Care Strategy (2011 to 2014) 

• Flintshire and Wrexham Local Safeguarding Children Board Strategic 
Plan (2011 to 2014)  

• Regeneration Partnership  

• Voluntary Sector Compact 

• Youth Justice Plan and Board 
 

 Collectively, the LSB and these Strategic Partnerships are known as 
'Flintshire in Partnership'.  Flintshire's Strategic Partnerships are critically 
important in contributing towards the quality of life for the County of 
Flintshire.  It is important that members are aware of each of the 
partnership priorities and work programmes. 
 

2.03 The Strategic Partnerships are formed and work together for a number of 
reasons:  
 
• Statutory provisions i.e. Children and Young People's Partnership; 

Community Safety Partnership; Health, Social Care and 
[...]
ork of "RESPECTFEST" respecting others work. 

 
 Key Milestones for the Year Ahead 

a. Continue to support the Team Around the Family programme 
development and creation of bespoke posts to deliver the programme. 

 
 b. Continue to develop the Families First Programme and recruit the 

remainder of the team. 

Page 8



 
 c. Take forward the advocacy model for Flintshire in line with regional and 

national plans.  Also enhance this provision with local NYAS project.  
 

 d. Obesity in children and young people – Public Health Wales (PHW) lead 
– continue to work to develop action plans. 

 
 e. Support Respectfest 2012 and address all participation work for the 

CYP Plan which will include a review of approaches. 
 

 f. Develop robust systems to engage with BCUHB and engage in locality 
work and regional plans.  CYPP Coordinator now attends Locality 
groups. 

 
 g. Workforce development – agree a workforce development plan in line 

with other strategies and partners’ needs and considerations for the 
Families First Programme.  Utilising workforce development tool for 
Families First planning. 

 
 h. Further development of the Child-care Action Plan to build on existing 

notable practice, further delivery and development of the Parenting 
Strategy and workforce element of this work. 

 
 i. Sustain strong effective links with Youth Service to support the review of 

Youth Service in Flintshire and re-model the participation delivery.  
CYPP now included in a working group to evaluate existing strategy. 

 
 j. Assess the CYP’s equality commitments together with the Councils 

Single Equality Plan and Welsh Language Scheme.  A refresh audit of 
partnership governance is also being undertaken.  

 
 k. Introduce an outcomes focussed plan and performance management 

system for our future CYP Plan.  Hold development sessions for the 
CYP Board and stakeholders to inform the commissioning of services 
for the Families First funding.  Effective from May 2012 t
[...]
d. The level of general support and investment enquiries from businesses 
continue to increase with 2,583 individual enquiries handled this year.  
In addition, 67 business and community development initiatives and 
forums have been designed and delivered, engaging with more than 
3,900 delegates to encourage networking and training to all business 
sectors and sizes.   

 
 Places: 

a. The Masterplan for Flint is now complete and FCC and partners are 
now planning the implementation of the key recommendations. 

b. A Destination Management Partnership has been formed to lead the 
approach to the visitor economy in Flintshire.  This approach is 
complementary to wider town centre management, rural development 
and business development activity, as well as to key service 
improvements such as the review of Streetscene services. 

c. The Welsh Government has given approval to the North East Wales 
Town Centre Regeneration project, lead by FCC, and covering 
Flintshire and Wrexham. This will support the physical regeneration of 
town centres across the area and has a project value of £3,959,497. 
The project will run from now until the end of 2015. 

d. The Welsh Government also gave approval to the Rural Development 
Plan (RDP) programme for Flintshire; a package of 4 projects worth in 
total £4,980,562 to improve the quality of life and economic vitality of 
rural communities. 

e. The previous round of RDP funding came to a successful conclusion 
during the last months of the year with £2,745,994 of funding drawn 
down from WG, approximately 94.4% of the allocated funds. 

 

Page 18



 People: 
a. The Regeneration Partnership has been working closely with 

Communities First and the Local Service Board on the Employment, 
Education and Training (EET) agenda. Significant progress has been 
made linking with Flintshire’s manufacturing and hospitality industries, 
establishing new good practice aimed at reducing the numbers of 
young people not in Employment Education or Training NEET and 
improving opportunities for Flintshire’s most disadvantaged 
communities.   

b. Partners aiming primarily at young people under 25 are developing a 
number of initiatives with Flintshire Regeneration Partners acting as 
catalysts to progress.  

c. Discussions with public, private and voluntary sector partners including 
Business in the Community (BITC), Flintshire Local Voluntary Council 
(FLVC) and Groundwork UK, are developing a cross sector approach to 
work experience, apprenticeships and entrepreneurship, with the focus 
on young people in secondary education, and on young people under 
25 not in Employment Education or Training (NEET).  Careers Wales, 
Job Centre Plus and Communities First are supporting the developing 
Flintshire agenda, linked to the Jobs Growth Wales and Get Britain 
Working strategies.    

 

 Key milestones for the year ahead 
 
General: 
a. Review and refresh the Regeneration Strategy and develop a 

monitoring framework for progress towards key outcomes. 
 

 Business: 
a. Develop the Deeside Enterprise Zone further and attract and support 

inward investors. 

b. Develop the Manufacturing Centre of Excellence project. 
 

 Places: 
a. Continue to develop support for the designation of a Regeneration Area 

for Deeside to bring about a large comprehensive renewal area in the 
county – jobs / housing improvement / town centre renewal / 
environmental upgrade (ongoing). 

b. Explore the potential of a Local Asset Backed Vehicle as a means of 
securing the long-term regeneration of Flintshire (ongoing). 

c. Implement the long term plans for the eight main towns in Flintshire 
(ongoing). 

d. Develop Destination Management Plan for Flintshire. (Mid-2012). 
 

 People: 
a. Develop a Labour Market Office linked to the Deeside Growth Zone to 

link new job opportunities to the local unemployed population. 

Page 19



b. Continue programme of jobs support in Communities First areas to link 
local people to job oppo
[...]

  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 None. 

 
  
 Contact Officer: Yvonne Tonks 

Telephone: 01352 702128 
Email: yvonne_tonks@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
   
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

16TH JULY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

SUBJECT:  
 

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS  
AND POLICE & CRIME PANELS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform the committee (in its role as the Council’s statutory crime & 

disorder committee) of the introduction of Police & Crime 
Commissioners and Police & Crime Panels and the implications. 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 is now law. As 

a result Police Authorities will cease in November. On 15th November 
voters across Wales and England will be electing Police & Crime 
Commissioners (PCCs) for the first time, one per Police Force area. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 For policing and its governance, there are likely to be significant 

changes. For the transition period the North Wales Police Authority is 
working with the North Wales Police Force and other stakeholders to 
ensure continuity of planning and performance. 

  
3.02 In the North Wales Force area a Transition Board has been 

established to oversee these changes. This comprises the Chief 
Constable, the Acting Chief Executive of the Authority, the Chair and 
Vice-Chair, representatives of the six local authorities and other key 
staff and officers. 

  
3.03 To aid prospective candidates for the role of North Wales Police & 

Crime Commissioner, the North Wales Police Authority and Force, 
together with myself as Police Area Returning Officer arranged an 
information session in July to provide brief and provide information on 
current arrangements for policing in North Wales including finance, 
performance, organisational structure and the policing model. 
 

3.04 The Commissioner will be elected for a four year period and will be 
required to publish police and crime plan, setting out police and crime 
objectives for the area. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



In addition, Commissioners will:- 
• Determine the level of the police precept element of the council 

tax and plan policing budgets 
• Oversee community safety and overall security in the area 
• Work with local partnerships and national and regional criminal 

justice agencies and services 
• Appoint the chief constable (if and when the post is vacant) who 

will remain responsible for operational matters 
• Build relations with the chief constable and their management 

teams, delivery partners and communities for common goals 
• Contribute to national policing capabilities 

  
3.05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.06 

Commissioners will be scrutinised by Police & Crime Panels (PCPs) 
which will be made up of a minimum of ten representatives from the 
local authorities in the force area. The duties of the Panels will 
include: 
• Requiring the Commissioner to respond to any concerns which 

they may have; 
• Making recommendations on the crime plan and annual reports 

and  
• Confirming or vetoing the Commissioner appointment of chief 

constable (if and when vacant) and the level of police precept. 
 
A recent Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) paper is 
attached for reference.  The WLGA Co-ordinating Committee will 
consider an update report on the establishment of Police and Crime 
Panels at its meeting on Friday 27th July 2012. 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be received and the Committee be invited to comment 
on measures to ensure transition and effective future governance 
arrangements.  

  
5.00 
 
5.01 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
6.00 
 
6.01 

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  

Page 28



9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
Not applicable 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
Not applicable 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
WLGA Background Paper 

  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Material published on the North Wales Police Authority, Electoral 
Commission and Home Office  websites. 

  
 Contact Officer: Robert Robins 

Telephone: 01352 702320 
Email: Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



1

Welsh Local Government Association 

Establishing Police and Crime Panels in Wales 

Introduction  

As part of the changes to be introduced by the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011,
on 15 November 2012 voters across Wales will be electing Police and Crime 
Commissioners (PCC) for each force area.

In broad terms, the PCCs will take over from the Police Authority, which will cease to exist. 
The PCC will set policing priorities, decide on the precept (the money which comes to 
policing from the Council Tax), appoint the Chief Constable, hold the Chief Constable to 
account and if necessary dismiss the Chief Constable. 

The Commissioner will be scrutinised by a Police and Crime Panel (PCP) which will be 
made up of at least 10 local councillors from the local authorities within the police force 
area and two independent members.  The Panel will act as a critical friend, offering 
challenge and support as appropriate.  

The aim of this paper is to inform local authorities in Wales of the key roles and 
responsibilities of the PCP and to aid discussion and planning to prepare for these changes 
in each police force area. 

Panel Arrangements 
[...]
ives on the Panel.

The Secretary of State can make regulations (including timescales) regarding the making 
of nominations and appointments, the notification of nominations and appointments (and 
accepting and refusing nominations) and the termination of appointments (including 
provision about when appointments are to be treated as having been terminated. 

Page 42



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY,16TH JULY 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise on the  development of the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 

BACKGROUND 
 
Members will be aware that items can  feed into a committee's 
 Forward Work Programme from a number of sources.  Individual 
 Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
 committees; members of the public can suggest topics; items can be 
 referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes; items can be 
 referred by the County Council, or Directors can request that a 
 committee gives a view on a particular topic. 
 
In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful to apply a 'test 
 of significance'.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
 questions, some of which could come from the following list, which is 
 not intended to be exhaustive: 
 
 1. Will the review contribute to the Council's priorities and/or  
            objectives? 
2.   Are there issues of weak or poor performance? 
3.   How, where and why were the issues identified? 
4.         Is there any evidence that local communities think the issues 
            are important and is there any evidence of public  
            dissatisfaction with a particular service?   
5.          Has there been new Government guidance or legislation?   
6.   Have inspections been carried out by an Overview & Scrutiny 
            committee or by one of the Council's regulators? 
7.        Is this area already the subject of an ongoing review of any form? 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to 
determine the Forward Work Programme of the committees of which 
they are members. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 
3.02  
 
 
3.03 

 
A copy of the provisional programme is attached at Appendix 1 for 
Members’ consideration.   
 
As advised at the previous meeting, we are still awaiting Welsh 
Government guidance on the implementation of s. 59 of the local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 which deals with ‘scrutinising 
designated persons’. 
 
 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme 
(see Appendix 1). 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None arising directly from this report. 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

None arising directly from this report. 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

None arising directly from this report. 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

None arising directly from this report. 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

None arising directly from this report. 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

Not applicable. 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

Publication of this report constitutes consultation. 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

Current Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1)  
  

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer:  Robert Robins  

Telephone:       01352 702320  
Email:                   Robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 

Page 44



                          Community Profile & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee   Appendix 1 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 

 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\9\7\AI00001790\$a52tpkya.doc Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 
 
 

DATE OF 

MEETING 

 

SUBJECT PURPOSE RESPONSIBLE / 

CONTACT 

OFFICER 

  

Thursday  6th 
September  
2012 
10.00  

Clwyd Theatr Cymru 
 
 

 Member 
Engagement 
Manager 
 

Monday 15th 
October 2012  

10.00 

   

Monday 26th 
November 
2012 
 10.00 

   

Monday 7th 
January 2013 

10.00 

   

    

P
age 45



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Strategic Partnership Performance - Mid Year Review
	5 POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND POLICE & CRIME PANELS
	wlga-establishing-police-and-crime-panels-in-wales[1]

	6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Enc. 1 for General Template (all other Committees) for FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 JULY 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile & Partnerships Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 16 July 2012 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Mike Reece, 
Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Brian Dunn, Robin Guest and Dennis Hutchinson.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Leader and Chief Executive 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Member 
Engagement Manager sought nominations for a chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

8. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2012, had been 
circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

9. DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
10. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE - MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report to provide the Committee with a 

mid year overview of the progress of the Strategic Partnerships; the priorities for 
each of the Strategic Partnerships and key milestones for the year ahead.    

 



 

The Chief Executive provided background information and a synopsis of 
the remit of each Partnership.  He advised that some were statutory whilst others 
were discretionary and made reference to the eight key Strategic Partnerships 
working alongside the Flintshire Local Service Board (LSB).   

 
The Chief Executive commented that the Authority’s record of partnership 

working with regulators and the Welsh Government (WG) was considered 
positive, constructive and successful, and the LSB had also received support and 
interest from the WG as a working model.   

 
The Leader of the Council commented on the activity which had taken 

place during the last year and the opportunities presented through partnership 
working to feed into the Council’s priorities.  He said that a number of  
Partnerships were key in terms of welfare reforms and provided feedback on the 
meeting of the LSB which he had recently attended. The meeting had also 
provided an opportunity to share good practice and consider how best to prepare 
the Authority for the challenges ahead.    

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar commented on the Health, Social Care and Well-

Being Strategy and the needs of older frail people.  He raised concern that some 
people were reluctant to request or accept health and social services to support 
them at home and asked how this could be addressed.  In his response the Chief 
Executive made reference to the range of support services provided by the 
Authority for older people in need of care and for carers.  He advised that the 
Authority was amongst one of the five top performers for managing hospital 
discharges and reablement to assist individuals to return home, all of which were 
in North Wales.   Where specific cases of concern arose regarding vulnerable 
older people the Authority encouraged individuals to undertake assessment. 

 
Councillor W.P. Shotton made reference to the Children and Young 

People’s Partnership and said that he had raised concerns around obesity in 
children and young people and the risk of diabetes at the last meeting of the 
Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  He had requested that an 
item on this matter be included on the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration by the Committee and looked forward to receiving the Public Health 
Wales (PHW) action plans.   

 
A number of further concerns were raised by Councillor Shotton around 

youth unemployment and the number of young people who were not in 
Employment Education or training.  The Chief Executive referred to further 
development of the Deeside Enterprise Zone and the work being undertaken on 
advanced skills planning and skills matching.  He expressed the view that the 
Authority may not be proactive enough in promoting vocational as well as 
academic routes at post 16. 

 
During discussion the Chief Executive responded in detail to the queries 

raised by Councillor C.J. Dolphin around youth reoffending.  He commented on 
the work undertaken around individuals with dysfunctional behaviour in schools 
and reported that the Authority performed well in preventing and managing youth 
reoffending at a UK level of comparison.                  

 



 

Councillor A.I. Dunbar referred to the Regeneration Partnership and raised 
questions regarding the regeneration of local town centres.  The Chief Executive 
commented on the development of Masterplans for Buckley and Flint and said 
there was a positive view of what could be achieved to improve town centres.  
However, there was limited funding to do a number of small interventions and he 
referred to work which had been undertaken to improve energy cost grants.  The 
Leader of the Council commented on the Welsh Government approval of the 
North East Wales Town Centre Regeneration project covering Flintshire and 
Wrexham.  He asked how the Committee wished to feed into the Partnership and 
said that the Authority needed to take ownership of the Forward Work 
Programme.  The Chief Executive advised that the relationship between civic 
leaders and businesses in Flintshire was excellent and referred to the level of 
expertise and ambition in accessing investment.   

 
The Chief Executive informed Members that each of the Partnerships 

reported to a Service and it was suggested that the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees should ensure feedback to the Authority’s  representatives 
on the Partnerships to support the scrutiny process.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and each of the service Scrutiny Committees be 
encouraged to engage with the Partnerships with their respective remits.  
 
 

11. POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND POLICE & CRIME PANELS 
 

The Chief Executive introduced a report to inform the Committee (in its 
role as the Council’s statutory Crime and Disorder Committee) of the introduction 
of Police and Crime Commissioners and Police and Crime Panels and the 
implications. 

 
  The Chief Executive provided background information and advised that on 

15 November 2012 voters across Wales and England would be electing Police 
and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) for the first time.  The Commissioner would be 
elected for a four year period and was required to publish a police and crime plan 
setting out police and crime objectives for the area. 

 
The Chief Executive gave an overview of the key considerations, as 

detailed in the report, for policing and its governance.  He outlined the 
arrangements for the transition period to ensure continuity of planning and 
performance and the establishment of a Transition Board to oversee changes. He 
also advised that the Authority would still retain a statutory duty on Crime and 
Disorder Planning and that the partnership duty remained.    It was agreed that 
further reports on the Police and Crime Commissioners would be made as 
information becomes available.   

 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that further reports be made as information 
becomes available. 
 
 



 

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.  He commented that the 
Authority was still awaiting Welsh Government guidance on the implementation of 
s.59 of the local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 which dealt with ‘scrutinising 
designated persons’. 

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 6 
September 2012:   

 

• Clwyd Theatr Cymru 
       

The Member Engagement Manager made a number of suggestions for 
topics to be considered at future meetings of the Committee and it was agreed 
that he would populate the Forward Work Programme in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair.   

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
 

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
There were no members of the public and two members of the press in 
attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.55 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


